borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk.  The Group does not actively manage

cash flow interest rate risk as the Board believes that the retail sector in which the Group operates provides a natural

hedge against interest rate movements.  Consequently, it is group policy to borrow on a floating rate basis and all fair

value interest rate risk arising from fixed rate borrowings entered into by the Group are managed by swaps into floating

rate.

132

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SECTION 4 - FINANCING ACTIVITIES AND CAPITAL STRUCTURE

4.2	Financial instruments and derivatives continued

	 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

	 As all of the Group’s borrowings and vehicle stocking credit lines, after taking into account the effect of swaps, are

floating rate instruments they therefore have a sensitivity to changes in market rates of interest.  The table below shows

the effect of a 100 basis points change in interest rates for floating rate instruments outstanding at the period end,

showing how profit or loss would have varied in the period on the assumption that the instruments at the period end

were outstanding for the entire period.

			   Profit / (loss)	 Profit / (loss)
			   2012   	  2011
			   £m	   £m

100 bps increase					   (5.4)	  (6.2)

Tax effect					   1.4 	  1.6

Effect on net assets					   (4.0)	  (4.6)

100 bps decrease					   5.4 	  6.2

Tax effect					   (1.4)	  (1.6)

Effect on net assets					   4.0 	  4.6

	 Foreign exchange risk management

	 The Group faces currency risk in respect of its net assets denominated in currencies other than sterling.  On translation

into sterling, movements in currency will affect the value of these assets.  The Group’s policy is therefore to match, where

possible, net assets in overseas subsidiaries which are denominated in a foreign currency with borrowings in the same

currency.  The Group has therefore borrowed USD 38.0m (2011 : USD 28.0m) against its net assets held in overseas

subsidiaries.

	 Where the Group borrows in a foreign currency to finance assets denominated in sterling the Group would generally